
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

July 30, 2009

Ms. Amy L. Sims
Assistant City Attorney
City of Lubbock
P.O. Box 2000
Lubbock, Texas 79457

0R2009-10544

Dear Ms. Sims:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Inforn1ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Yom' request was
assigned ID# 355402.

The City of Lubbock (the "city") received a request for infonnation related to small animal
traps. You claim that some of the requested infonnation is excepted from disclosure under
sections 552.1 Oland 552.130 ofthe Government Code. We have considered the exceptions
you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

You asseli the infonnation you have highlighted in yellow is excepted under section 552.130
of the Govemment Code, which provides that infom1ation relating to a motor vehicle
operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued by a Texas
agency is excepted from public release. Gov't Code § 552.130(a)(1), (2). The city must
withhold the Texas driver's license numbers you have marked under section 552.130.
However, the yellow-highlighted telephone number does not consist ofTexas motor vehicle
record information. Thus, section 552.130 is not applicable to the yellow-highlighted
telephone number, and it may not be withheld on that basis.

Next, the city asserts that the yellow-highlighted telephone number is excepted under
section 552.1 01 of the Govemment Code, which excepts from disclosure "inforn1ation
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or byjudicial decision."
Id. §552.1 01. However, you do not cite to any specific law, and we are not aware ofany, that

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US

An Equal Employment Oppomenity Employe... Printed on Recycled Pape..



Ms. Amy L. Sims - Page 2

makes the infonnation at issue confidential under section 552.101. See generally Open
Records Decision No. 478 at 2 (1987) (statutory confidentiality requires express language
making info1111ation confidential or stating that inf0l1nation shall not be released to public).
Therefore, we conclude that the city may not withhold the yellow-highlighted telephone
number under section 552.101 ofthe Government Code. As you raise no further exceptions
to disclosure, the remaining infonnation must be released to the requestor.

This letter ruling is limited to the pmiicular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detem1ination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This lUling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govemmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conce111ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php,
or call the Office of the Atto111ey General's Open Gove111ment Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conce111ing the allowable chm'ges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Att0111ey General at (512) 475-2497.
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Amy L.S. Shipp
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division
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